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November 26, 1990

Mr. Seung Lee

301 East 14th Street
San Leandro, Ca. 94577
(415)638-5473

UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL
301 EAST 14th STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CA. 994577
USEPA #CAC000519160

Dear Mr. Lee,
INTRODUCTION:

On September 28, 1990, THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
removed: one, 150-gallon, one, 550-gallon, two, 1000-gallon, and
two, 2000-gallon, steel, single-walled, underground storage

tanks from the subject property located at 301 East 14th Street,
San Leandro, California. The scope of work included: completion
and submission of the tank closure permits as required by the San
Leandro Fire Department (SLFD), providing for the removal of the
tanks and known piping, collecting of appropriate samples from the
tank pit excavation and piping areas; providing for proper disposal
of the tank and associated piping; this report of findings (closure
report) which summarizes the history of the tank, the procedures
and results of the inspection and removal, subsurface sampling
methods, and analytical results of the samples collected during
removal of the tank.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On September 28, 1990, TECC removed 6 UST’'s from the subject

property located at 301 East 14th Street; San Leandro, California.

10 soil samples /‘fiom beneath the base of the tanks, 1 soil sample.
from the produmct  line area nesdr former pump island -and '3 £65-
samples from the excavated soils were collected and sent to a

state-certified analytical laboratory. These samples were

analyzed, following the LUFT Manual sampling guidelines, for

TPHgG/BTEX (5030-8015/8020). The solls sample from the waste oil

tank was sampled for TPHg, TPHd (as diesel), 0il & Grease, and

Purgeable Halocarbons.

Concentrations of TPHg ranging from N.D.(not detected above test
method detection levels) to 840 parts per million (ppm). BTEX
concentrations ranged from N.D. to 25,710 parts per billion (ppb)-

Tanks #1, #2, and #3 were observed to h
obvious signs of serious corrosion. #f
¢ prior to their removal.

showed

ave holes in them and
g qenp— r

RISK

The hydrocarbon contamination at the site represents a moderately
high environmental risk for the following reasons:

o High TPHg concentrations exist in the scils immediately under
neath the former location of UST’s #1,#2 and #3.

o Moderate TPHg (as gasoline) concentrations exist in the soils
immediately underneath the former location of UST’'s #4 and #5.

o High BTEX concentrations also exist in these areas.

o Separate-phase hydrocarbons were observed as strong odors and
staining underneath these areas.

o This contamination may have impacted the groundwater table.

o Nearby utility conduits may have acted as a pathway for
contamination migration off-site.
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TANK HISTORY AND SITE BACKGROUND

The site is an automotive repair shop located in south-central part
of San Leandro near the intersection of Garcia and East 14th
Streets. It is the understanding of THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY that the age of the subject tank is unknown and that as-
built plans were not available. The former usage of the site was

a retail gascline station. *Igw“asr°P°5§§2.E2ﬁiﬁﬂﬁa§hay;§ggtgqg'i
ppearkto_hfy;_3{;};:eg_;w;JfJ3a;yng_f e property was purchased
gn Tune 17, 1977 by Mr. wilhelm who sold the property to Mr.-
Andrati on October 16, 1983. Mr. Andrati sold the property to Mr.
Lee on April 15, 1985. ZThe current property owner has never ussd
fﬁﬁmﬂ§T¥§ oY storage offwHe - e T T R AT P

Prior to the excavation, the tanks were reported to be two, 1000-
gallon, and two, 2000-gallon steel, single-walled, underground
storage tanks (UST’s) that had previously contained unleaded
gasoline, one 550-gallon UST that had contained regular gascline,
and one 150-gallon UST that had previously been used to store waste
oil. The site is paved with asphalt and the tank areas were
covered with concrete, Nearby adjacent property usage is
commercial with small businesses, and single and multiple occupancy
residential building (see Figure 2). The drinking water supply is
provided by municipal and private water supply companies. Figure
1 is a regional map that describes the regional setting of the
site. Figure 2, a soil sampling location map, shows the adjacent
properties and general layout out of the site.

¥ 4
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FIGURE 2

SAMPLING LOCATION MAP
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TANK AND PIPING REMOVAL (FIELD OBSERVATIONS)

On September 28, 1990, TECC perscnnel exposed the top and sides of
the tanks in preparation for excavation. Mr. Michael Bakaldin of
the (SLFD) was on site to witness the devolatilizing of the tanks,
removal and disposal of the tanking and piping and backfill
material and to review the sampling procedures. TECC personnel
removed the soils over and along the perimeter of tanks #1, #2, #3,
#4, and #5 to a depth of approximately 10 feet below grade. The
excavation depth of tank #6 was 6 feet.The attached sampling
location map,Figure 2 shows the location of the UST’'s and soil
samples.

Tanks #1, and #2 had a capacity of 1000-gallons; tank #3 had a
capacity of 550-gallons; tanks #4 and #5 were estimated to have a
capacity of 2000-gallons; tank #6 was estimated to have a capacity
of 150-gallons. The tanks were found to be empty of fluids. The
tanks were then purged of volatiles by inserting 900 pounds of dry
ice in the £fill port end of the tanks. A GasTech Model 1314
explosimeter was placed into the tanks to observe the lower
explosive limit (LEL) and oxygen levels inside the tank. For safety
guidelines the LEL and oxygen levels must be below 10%. Readings
below these levels were observed and the tanks were prepared to be
removed from the pit. Tank #1 was removed first, followed by tanks
#2, #3, #4, #5, and #6 (waste oil tank). These removals were
accomplished by attaching two heavy duty chains to each end of the
tank. This assembly was then attached to a lifting crane and the
tank was lifted from the excavation pit. The piping associated
with the tanks was found to be intact and was removed to a piping
and tank staging area away from the excavation.

Hydrocarbon staining and odor was cbserved in the tank pit during
the removal of tanks #1, #2, #3, #4 and #5. The soils underneath
tank #6 (waste oil tank) had a faint oily odor and dark gray stain.
Groundwater was not encountered to a depth of at least 10 feet.
The tanks were loaded onto a transport truck (H & H Ship Service,
USEPA, #CAD004771168) and taken to their recycling facility at 220
China Basin Street, San Francisco,California.
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EXCAVATION OF SOILS

The depth of the tank pit containing tanks #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5
was approximately 8 feet below surface grade. The excavation area
was approximately 44 feet long and 16 feet wide. The excavation
area for tank #6 (waste oil) was 6 feet deep, 6 feet long and 5
feet wide. A strong Hydrocarbon odor and dark gray stain was
observed in the tank pit area adjacent to tanks #1, #2, #3, and
#4, A dark gray stain was observed on the east wall of the tank
pit for tank #6 (waste oil tank) at a depth from 3 to 5 feet. A
total of approximately 15 cubic yards of soil was excavated from
the pit of tank #6. No groundwater was observed during the

excavation of the tanks to a depth of at least 10 feet. The pit
hole was lined with plastic and the seil was put back .in-and.

covered with plastic as a temporary containment measure to prevent
any off-site migration of contamination. -

Pica
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SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL-September 28, 1990 sampling event

As per instruction of Mr. Michael Bakaldin of the (SLFD) TECC, on
September 28, 1990, recovered 9 samples from the soils taken 2 feet
below the base of each tank, (#1, #2, #3, #4, and #5)at depths of
10 feet below grade and 7 feet below grade for tank #6. Three
composite grab samples (CGS-1, CGS-2, CGS-3) were also taken from
the excavated soils. A sample was also taken adjacent to the pump
island on the north end of the property. A total of 17 samples
were collected. The sample locations are shown in the attached
Figure 2, titled "Soil Sampling Location Map". The soil sample
method used to collect these samples was the grab sample method.
In this method a clean 6-inch long and 2-inch diameter brass tube
was driven into the plle of excavated soil. Immediately upon
recovery of the soil sample, the ends of the brass tube were sealed
with aluminum foil and plastic caps and then secured with
aluminized tape and labeled. The label included date, time, sample
identification number, analysis requested, sampler name, and
project identification number. The sample was then placed on ice
inside a thermally-insulated cooler for transport to a State-
Certified Analytical Laboratory, Chromalab Inc. of San Ramon,
California (State Certification #238 and #655). At the request of
the SLFD and the sampling guidelines of the CAL-LUFT manual, all
samples were tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (as gasoline)
(TPHg) - (EPA Method 5030/8015)/ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and
Xylenes (BTEX) (EPA Method 8020). The sample taken from below the
waste oil tank and from its excavated soils (CGS-3) (sample T6-1)
was also analyzed for 0il and Grease (Standard Method 503 D&E),
TPH(as diesel)-EPA Method 3550/8015 and Halogenated Hydrocarbons
Compounds (EPA Method 8010). The test method detection levels were
10 mg/Kg, 5.0 mg/Kg, and 5 ug/Kg respectively.
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ANALYTICAIL RESULTS

The laboratory analytical results are presented in the attached
Table 1. TPHg, BTEX and total lead concentrations are also
displayed in Figures #3 and #4. The analytical results indicate
that the highest concentrations of TPH (as gasoline)/ BTEX appear
to be localized in the soils immediately below the center of tank
#1, (soil sample T1-1) and of tank #3 (soil sample T3-1).
Analytical results of CRS-3 (waste oil tank excavated soils) also
showed high concentrations of 0il and Grease. The analytical
results of only cone sample (T5-2) indicated concentrations of TPH
(as gasoline)/BTEX below test method detection limits of 2.5 ppm
and 5 ppb. The sample T6-1 and CGS-3 were also analyzed for
Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 8240) and the results
indicated no concentrations of Purgeable Halocarbon Compounds above
test method detection limits of 5 ppb. The analytical results
indicated TPHd and TPHg/BTEX contamination in samples CGS-1, CGS-2,
and CGS-3. These analytical results indicate that the excavated
soils from the waste oil tank pit are above State and Local
corrective action levels (CAL) TPHg/BTEX, TPHd and (in CGS-3) Oil
and Grease contamination. Further investigative action for the
soils and groundwater is being recommended in a forthcoming
proposal and work plan.
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TABLE 1 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample TPHg TPHd BTEX 0il &
Number Grease
in ppm in ppm in ppb in ppm

Ti-1 840 N.A. 25,710 N.A,
T1-2 360 N.A. 13,800 N.A.
33 N.A. 2,260 N.A.

: 11 N.A. 475 N.A.

T3-1 - 360 N.A. 6,280 N.A.
7.1 N.A 339 N.A.

35 N.A 1,381 N.A.

T5-1 47 N.A 640 N.A.
T5-2 N.D. N.A. N.D. N.A.
N.D. N.D N.D. N.D.

PI-1 N.D. N.A N.D. N.A.

"CGs-1 36 N.A. 1,810 N.A
CGs-2 75 N.A. 579 N.A.

- CGS-3 N.D. N.D. 71.1. 970
DETECTION 2.5 ppm 5 ppm 5 ppb 5 ppm
LIMIT
METHOD OF 5030 3550 8020 503 D& E
ANALYSIS 8015 8015

MDL=Method Detection Limit

ND=Not Detected
NA=Not Analyzed

Purgeable
Halocarbons

N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.D.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.

N.D.

5 ppb

8010
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FIGURE 3

TPH(g) CONCENTRATION MAP
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FIGURE 4

BTEX CONCENTRATION MAP
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CONCLUSIONS

1. Total concentrations of TPHg ranging from N.D. (not detected
above test method detection levels) to 840 parts per million

(ppm) .

2. BTEX concentrations ranged from N.D. to 25,710 parts per billion
(ppP) -

3. Analytical results of the waste oil tank (T6-1) and its
excavated soils (CGS-3) indicated no concentrations of Purgeable
Halogenated Compounds above detection limits of 5 ppb.

4. UST's #1, #2, and #3 were observed to have holes in them: and
showed obvious signe of serious corrosion. They appear to have
leaked sometime prior to removal.

5. Moderately high to high TPHg and BTEX concentrations exist in
the soils immediately underneath the former location of UST's
$1, %2, #3, #4, and #5.

§. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were observed as strong odors and
staining underneath these areas.

7. The water table underneath the site may have been impacted.
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RECOMMENDAT IONS

1. Properly dispose of the approximately 15 cubic yards of
BTEX/0il & Grease-contaminated soil excavated during the tank

removals.

2. Install 4 temporary borings to a depth of approximately 30 feet
or groundwater level, whichever occurs first.

3. Sample soil in the water saturated zone and analyze for TPHg
{(as gasoline)/BTEX.

4, Sample the groundwater to determine if it has been impacted and
analyze for TPHg (as gasoline)/BTEX.

5. Sample the scils and groundwater.

6. Prepare a report of investigation and recommendations for
remedial action.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY recommends that copies of
this report be sent to the San Leandro Fire Department and Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health as soon as possible.
TECC recommends that all necessary regulatory agencies be kept
well-informed of all proposed future work, as a matter of
professional courtesy and environmental tactfulness.

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and professional guidelines presented herein were
developed in accordance with generally accepted practice for
addressing fuel leaks for underground storage tanks as outlined in
the guidelines from the California Water Quality Control Board.
Because the analytical results are based on data collected at the
sampling locations only TECC cannot have complete knowledge of the
underlying conditions . Conditions at the project site may change
with time due to the works of man and/or acts of nature.
Accordingly, the findings of this report may be subject to revision
in light of new information. If you have any questions, please
feel free to contact us at (408) 997-1505. THE ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY was pleased to be of service to you on this
project.

Sincerely,

Thomas A. Smith
Hydrogeologist/ S.A-R.A. Coordinator

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
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CiTy OF SAN LEANDRO
FIRE DEPARTMENT

838 East 14th Strest
San Leandro, CA 94577
(415) 577-3319

igﬁ?ff?féf%;iﬂ UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN FORM

pate /13/90

Fire Permit No.
Fea Patd

1. Facitity Name _ GERMAN AUTO CRAFT 2. Property Owner MR, SEUNG LFE

Address 301 E. 14th ST, SAN LEANDRO Address 301 F. 1ath SIRFFT, SAN | FANDRO
Phone (415) 638-3473 phone  (415) 638-5473

Contact YR, LFE

3. EPA 1.D. No. CAC000519160 4. Consultant  I/A
Address
Phone

Professional
Registration

5.  PRIMARY CONTACT/PROJECT MANAGER MR, ROBERT J, WHITMAN .

, THE. ENVIRONMENTAL
6. Contractor{s) NameCONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Address 259 KINNEY DRIVE, SAN JOSE,
Phone __ (40R) 997-1505

Contact MR, RORFRI .|, WHITMAN
Contractor’s License Typs & No. Cel/Dy) /  #578789

City Businese Licensa Mo. #8458 Expiration Date 12/31/90
Workmen’s Compensation No. WCN-12706-B Expiration Date 11/14/90

(NOTE: Copy of Certificates must ba enclosad {F not on fila with the Fire Department.)




Enpty underground tanks and pipes (untess properly cleaned, see below) are a

_hazardous waste in California and must be hauled to & certified waste site on

certified trucks using a hazardou¢ waste manifest. Appropriate measures must be
taken to keep LEL balow 10% during and after excavat g;.p Tanks must be removed
from the ¢ite tha same day they are substantially exposed. After removal from
the ground and while on-site, tanks must be monitorad once per hour for LEL and
oxyg:n Tevels. Rinsate from underground tanks s a)so considered to be hazardous
waste.

In order to be removed from the site as a non-hazardous waste, the tanks must be
cleaned and:

1. Rinsate handled as 2 hazardoud waste.

2. Tank cut open with written approval from the Fire Marshal. Permission to
cut on site will be granted only under extraordinary circumstances.

3. The tank must be cut In half.

4. A wipe test analyzed for the former contents of the tank, per RWQCB
= guidelines, must ba maide.

5. The interior surface of the tank must have a visual {nspection by the Fire
Department.

AR Mame Adress - Phone d

Tank Haujer DOOH77LI68 1 oo convIcr 200 CHINA BASIN S.F.  (415) 543-4835

(current certification on
trailer required)

$1te to Which Tanks Taken H&H SHIP SERVICE, SAN FRANCISCO,CA. 94109
Product/Rinsate Hauler HeH SHIP SERVICE

Stte to Which Rinsate Taken HeH SHIP SERVICE

Site to Which Soi1 Taken  LOKERN, OR BUTTONWILLOW,CA.

10.

A State certi{fied Laboratory must analyze a1l &amples.
Laboratory Namé _ CHROMALAB
Address_ 2239 (MEGA ROAD #1, SAN RAMON, CA. 94583

Phond (115) R31-178%
State Certification No. #938

Date tanks to ba removed 9/18/90 TUE. a 10:00 am

Compiﬁte attached chart. Attach additional pages as needed 1f chart s not large
enough.
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Hateria'l to
Former be Sampled Sample
Contents | Constructionm (Sludge, Analysis / Preparation
—Size/Capacity [ of Tank ! Material | Age | [ Method  Numbers*
Tank #1___1-2000 ol RS stemL - wa | soL | py cas Tk / sus/smo
Tank #2 1-2000 cal. v STEEL N/A SOIL " "
Tank 43 1-1000 gal. O | STERL VA | SOIL " "
Tank 14 l—lmo galn Hoon Sm' N/A SOIL " ”
Tank #5155 qal, REG LEAD | STEFL WA | soI TP Bns B B/2015/8020+8240-LEAD
Tank #6 1-150 gal. WASTE OIl | STEEL N/A SOIL TPH DIESEL BTEX /TPH GAS 8240/8020
PIPES TO BE REMOVED:
Material to
Use be Sampled | Sample
{(1.e. vapor Former Construction (ST1udge, Ananysis / Preparation
—Dbroduct} Contents | Materigl | Age | b
Pipe 11
Pipe #2
Pipe 13

* NOTE: Regional Water Quality Control Board Guidalines for sampling and analysis must be followed.
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11.

12.

13.

plaase attach & drawing ¢howing tha location of 411 tanks and associated

underground pipes &t the facility indicating ones to ba removed/closed, ones to

remain, closdst straate, North direction, scale and buildings on tha site.

Include distances to landmarks such as buildings which will allow for exact

location of tanks on tha site.

Why aré tanks being removed:

[ ] Facitity 18 moving

{ 1 Avoid monitoring requirements

[ ] Suspect tank/1ine leakt

(X 1 No longer ih use

{ 1 Othér
* 1f 1aak 1¢ suspected, plaase attach clarification.

Exﬁ]:in how sampled will ba drawn &Q.e., by backhoe or by axtenston poles, ete.).
Attach explanation. (Mote: A site safaty plan must be prepared, kept on site
and followed in Atcordanceé with OSHA requirements.)

BACKHOE WILL BE USED,

The samples will be taken 2 feet below the base of the tank excavation by
inserting a clean, 6-Inch, 2-inch diameter brass tube into the native soils
retrieved by the bockhoe. The sarples wlll then be sealed with aluminun’
foll, capped with plastic caps, taped, ldbeled ond stored under dry ice in
a thermally-1nsulated cooler and transported, under chain of custody to @
state-certified onalytical ldboratory, Chromaldh of San Ramon, California
(State Certification # 238).

* SEE ATTACHED"SITE & SAFTY PLAN"*




18.

16.

17.

14.

-placed on 2l

Piping assoctatad with underground tanks must be cloted 1n & manner which will
demonstrate whather or not the piped have leaked. Unless piping i< under a
building 1t must be removed and samples taken every 20 feet (additiona) samples
imay be required {f evidenca of contamination i¢ noted). 1If pipes are located
under & building 1t may be possibia to usé an inert gas prascure test to confirm
the pipes’ iIntagrity if no information exists which indicates a leak may have
occurred. The acceptabiiity of this option will be determined on & case-by-casé
basis. A failed prassurs tast will necessitate further action.

How will pipalinae, {ncluding fit1, vent, vapor recovery, and delivery 1ines, be
handled in accordance with the sbove requirements:

§§;§igl. gﬁ)L/F7L1/\Q \\\);\ \ lg:j; , fiiy\(J3
w [renks Olo thv iy Gl

Sol

Describé how tha tank will be inerted. The methods used must lower both the
flammable varors and the oxygen content. A riser at least 5 feet high must be

openings during inertings to help keep vapors from accumulating in
the excavation.

TANKS WILL BE INERTED WITH 1.5 LBS. DRY ICE PER 100 GAL. CAPACITY.

An explosion-proof combustible ga¢ meter must be used to verify tank inertness.
LEL and oxygen must both be below 10% prior to removal. Equipment to calibrate
instruments must be on 41te. Give make And mode] number of {nstrument to be used.

A GASTECH METER - MODEL #1314 WILL BE ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

If the tanks are to be filled tn place, please also fi11 out and submit the form
entitied "Underground Tapk Closure Plan Form Supplement - In-Place Closures.”
Attachment 3 Tanks are allowed to be closed in place gply if they are directly
adjacent to a building and removal of the tanks will impair the structural
integrity of the building.

N/A

Immediats notitication of the San Leandro Fire Department i¢ required if any
contamination ¢ found during this tank clodure.




e/
. .

,/Z/ The preceding information fs trué and corrdct. 1f there s 4ny change which woutd
/" materially affect any answar above, 1 will inform the City.

I declare that a post closure report will ba filed within thirty (30) days of tank
closure in accordance with the attachad signed instructions.)

(* Nota: Each page hat been Initiatted.)

I declare under penalty of parjury that the foregoing information is true and correct.

Executa this ):—5— diy of ,32.6(_\“ .+ 1990 at

nﬁEHETEHVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY - (TECC)

of Business

259 KINNEY DRIVE, SAN JOSE, CA. 95112

Address

STgnatiure of Appliichht

Completed forms should be submitted to: San Leandro Fire Department
835 East 14th Street

Sah Leandro, CA 94577

Denied
Approved without modifications
Approved with attached modificationt/conditions

Nritten Confirmation from the Alameds County Water District has been
~.racetved by the Fire Department regarding the fact the ACND has
determined 1te requirements pertaining to the tank closurs.

STgnature of Reviewer “Dats




APPENDIX B

| - HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS

and

CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL




Foun Aypeavod OMB No. 20500038 Exmes8:30-91 See Inslructions on Back of Page 6 Torie Gubmancis Comtol Orems
Ploase print or typs.  Form designed for use on alite {12-pitch typewriter), e __Sinrlumumu. Calrormia
y UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganerator's US EPA ID No. DDMS‘""::" o. 2. Pays 1 Inlarmiation in the shaded sreas
WASTE MAN!FEST C[AJCLOI D]OISf 1L9L1!6| OJ OJ_ ]ﬁtﬁ'l 1 ol 1 18 A required by Federat law,
3. Gunaraior's Mame Bnd Mailing Address A. State Maniteal Documant Numbar
SEUNG LEE 90389074
301 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA. 94577 B. State Generators ID
4. Generator's Phone (415 y 638-5473 ) BN EE
S, Transpurter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number C. Siate Transporter's D 103594
H & H Ship Service Company (€A D10,0,4,7,7,11;6 8]0 TransporieraPhone  (415) 543-4835 |
7. Transporter ? Company Mama 8. US EPA ID Number E. Siate Transporter's i
BN EEEE " [ ] ] F. Transporter’'s Fhone
9. Doswynated Facilily Name and Site Addrass ) 10, US EPA ID Mumber G. State Facility's 1D
H & H Ship Service Company ) CjA|D101014,7/7;111;6]8)
220 China Basin Street H. Facility's Phons
San Francisco, CA 94107 JCjA)Dy0,044)7;71111,618] (M415) 543-4835
2. Contuinara_’ 13. Tatal [EN I
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Claaa, and 10 Humbar) Qusamtity Unit * Waate No.
Na. Typa Wi/ vol
a. : _ "|Srate 512
s | RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK R T
5 NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 01012/ TyP1012701010| P
E b, Stale 812
A | RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK T
s NON-RCRA HAZARDQUS WASTE SOLID 0[012;TIP|0J1)0[010] P
A - g Stata 512
RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK ' EPA 7 Cifar
NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0)0J1|TIP|QI0)51510f P
4. Stata 5 12
RESIDUE WASTE OIL TANK EPAI Other
NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID GIOJIITIPIO{041050I0D] P
J. Additional Deacriplians for Materinis Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
PUMPED OUT 2,000, 1,000, 550 and 150 gallon T "ot
tanks last containing gasoline ans waste oil..; PP a0
Tanks inerted with dry ice for transport,

15. Spacial Handling Instructions and Additional Information

JOB #6092 JOB SITE: GERMAN AUTOCRAFT
301 East 14th Street

APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR San Leandro, California |

18,
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declare that the contents of this consignmeni are lully and accurataly described abova by propér shipping name
and afe clagsified. packed, marked, and laheled, and are in all respocts in propar condition for trenaport by highway according to applicaie intertutonal hnd
national govarnmant regulstions.
It am a targe quaniity generalor, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce tha volume and toxicity of waste generaled to the degres [ have dotennined
to be sconomically practicable and that | hava sslacied the practicable method of treatment, storage, or dispoesal cirently available 10 me which minimizes the
prasant and future thraat to human hoalth and the eovironment: OR, it | am a small Quaniity generator, P have made a good 18ith gllon 1o minimize my waste
generation and 3slect ihe heat waste managemont melhod that is available 1o me and thal I can afford.

E OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL. CALL THE NATIOMAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-B802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL '-800-852-7550

Prinied/ Typad Name Signalure Momih  Day  Yoeas
\ 4 ¢ & 7 L ol
i e EaPx - L '
VG  ToE | faL P S s e U DR R
7 17. Tronsporter 1 Acknowladgemeni of Rocaipt of Materisls v & N ’
4 & W -
A Printed ; Typad Name Sign‘mH_\ - 1id s Manth Doy Yiur
M . - o
5 | MARTIN J. COSTELLO [r\, oo L XL 10191281810
a 18. Transporier 2 Acknowledgemant ol Receipt ot Malerials i N
? Prinled/ Typed Name Signature Monthh  Dpy  Yuoar
i
il |
18. Discrepancy Indicalion Space
F
)
C
I
L
1 20. Faciiity Ownor or Operator Ceniticatj H recaoipl of hazardous maturials covered by this manidext eacept as noled w itom 19,
- . " e ———— L-'F
2rinted prla Signature Month  Duy  Yeuor
HS BD22 A
PA 870022

v, G-8Y) ["tevious aditions ste nheoista.




SNl

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

- — — . . S ————— " e . Lo —a

OCTOBER 03, 1990

H & H Ship Service Compahy hereby certifies to ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSTRUCTION

—————— i —— ——— . . -

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) 2-2,000 GALS., 2-1,000 GALS.,
1-55¢0 GALS. AND 1-150 GALS.

—— e T . - ————— T o} S S . - A M ———— ——— -

removed from the GEERMAN AUTOCRAFT

—— ——————— R — e AR S i Y W - ———— ] e $ - —— — .
—— . S R S oA AL . . e M S - 65 S S o —————

- ———— i ——— T A A A S A o —————— . T P T A 2

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 6082

——————— T - — e S —————————

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2/ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

o T — - " - T T T T ———— T U . (————————{—

4. The foregoing method of‘destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

Very Truly Yours,




APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

and

CHAIN OF CUSTODY




-

Environmental Analysis

L]
C H R 0 M ALA B y I N C " + Hazardous Waste {#E694)
Anaiytical Laboratory « Drinking Water {#955)
« Waste Water
Specializing in GC-GC/MS « Consuitation
October 8, 1990 : ChromaLab File No.: 0980171

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Attn: Thomas Smith

RE: Thirteen soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0l &
Grease analysas

Project Name: GERMAN AUTO CRAFT
Project Number: 238

Date Sampled: Oct. 1, 1990 Date Submitted: Oct. 1, 1990
Date Extracted: Oct. 2-8, 1990 Date Analyzed: Oct. 2-8, 1990
RESULTS:
Ethy) Total 0il &
Sample Gascline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzenhe Xylenes Grease
_No., (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ua/Kg) (mg/Kg)
T-1-1 840 ———— 510 5400 6800 13000 —-———
T-1-2 360 -———— 2600 2900 3200 5100 ————
T-2-1 33 ———— 350 430 550 930 ————
T-2-2 11 - 57 38 120 260 ———-
—3-1 360 ——— 410 270 1700 3900 ————
T-4-1 7.1 ———— 18 11 100 210 —-————
T—-4-2 35 —-——— 47 14 470 850 ————
T-5-1 47 —-—— 13 17 150 460 ————
T-5-2 N.D. - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ————
T-6-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
CG5-1 36 -—— N.D. 100 1400 310 ————
CGs-2 75 -———- N.D. 59 130 390 —_——
CGS-3 N.D. N.D. 9.8 10 43 8.3 970
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKED
RECOVERY 91.7% 97.8% 98.6% 99.1% 103.5% 105.6% -———
DUP SPIKED .
RECOVYERY 91.1% 106.2% 89.3% 89.7% 90.0% 107.6% —_———
DETECTION
LIMIT 2.5 5 5 5 5 5 10
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/ 503
ANALYSIS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D&E

CHROMALAB, INC.

EritTom O’y "D)

avid-Duong Eric Tam
.anior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 » San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #688-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory
Spechlizing In GC-GC/MS

Qctober 8, 1990

Client: The Env.

Construction Co.

Date Sampled: Qet. 01, 1980

Date of Analysis:  Oct. 08, 1990

German Auto Craft

Project Name:

Sample |.D.: T-6-1

Environmental Anzlysis

L ]

« Hazardous Waste  (#E694)
« Drinking Water (#955)
« Waste Water

+ Consultation

ChromalLab File # 0990171 J

Attn: Thomas Simth
Date Submitted: Oct.

01, 1980

Project No.: 238

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

Detection Limit: S ug/kg

CCMPOUND NAME

a/Kg

Spike Recovery

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORI|DE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROETHANE
TR{CHLOROFLUCROMETHANE
1,1-D1CHLORCETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLORCETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE
CHLOROFORM
t,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROCETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLORCPROPANE
BROMOD { CHLORCMETHANE
2-CHLORQETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROFROPENE
Ct5-1,3-DICHLOROPROFENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORQETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOF ORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

ChromalLab, Inc.

Yay id--PUong
Senior Chemist

Z2Z I 2 TP EZ T IR ZEZ 22222 ZC
UUUOOUUUDUDUUUUOUDUUDDUUU.UU.O

102.3%

98.6%

95.5%

96.7%

102. 3%

96. 2%

98.2% 101.2%

e ———

Eric Tam
Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583

415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Analysis

¢ Hazardous Waste  (#E694)
Analytical Laboratory « Drinking Water (#9585}
Speclalizing in GC-GC/MS « Waste Water
pec g Gt « Consultation
November 12, 1990 ChromabLab File No.: 1190018

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Attn: Lisa Lang / Thomas Smith

RE: One soil sample for Gasoline/BTEX analysis
Project Name: GERMAN AUTOCRAFT

Project Number: 238

Date Sampled: MNov. 2, 1990 Date Submitted: Nov. 5, 1990

Date Extracted: Nov. 8-12, 1990 Date Analyzed: Nov. 8-12, 1990

RESULTS:
Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

No. (ma/Kg) (na/kg) (ug/Ka) (na/Kg) (ua/Ka)
PI-1(37) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 93.8% 105.5% 98.6% 91.0% 93.0%
DETECTION LIMIT 2.5 L] 5 5 5
METHOD OF 5030/
ANALYSIS 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

ChromalLab, Inc.

6'17;'“( by n)

.'/ L3
avid Duong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 84583
415/831-1788 « Facsimiie 415/831-8798
-01401
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